

No. 19-15224

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TODD ASHKER, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. 4:09-cv-05796-CW (RMI)
Hon. Robert M. Illman, Magistrate Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER CORRECTIONS OFFICIALS
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Donald Specter (SBN 83925)
Margot Mendelson (SBN 268583)
Patrick Booth (SBN 328783)
PRISON LAW OFFICE
1917 Fifth Street
Berkeley, CA, 94710
(510) 280-2621

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE OVERUSE OF SOLITARY CONFINEMENT HAS LASTING HARMFUL EFFECTS ON PHYSICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH.....	3
II. EXCESSIVE RELIANCE ON SOLITARY CONFINEMENT MAKES PRISONS MORE DIFFICULT TO MANAGE.	7
III. CORRECTIONAL SYSTEMS ACROSS THE COUNTRY ARE USING SOLITARY CONFINEMENT MORE SPARINGLY AND EMPLOYING GREATER PROCEDURAL PROTECTIONS.	11
IV. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION MUST BE USED CAREFULLY AND SPARINGLY FOR THE SAFE OPERATION OF A PRISON SYSTEM. ..	13
A. Given the Serious Stakes Involved, Prison Disciplinary Proceedings Involving Solitary Confinement Must Be Fair, Just, and as Transparent as Possible.....	13
B. Misuse of Confidential Information Undermines the Legitimacy of the Prison System.....	155
C. Overreliance on Confidential Information Undermines a Disciplinary System.	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24
APPENDIX A: BIOGRAPHIES OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ABA Criminal Justice Standards for the Treatment of Prisoners, Standard 23-8.2 (3rd ed. 2011)7

Anthony Bottoms & Justice Tankebe, *Beyond Procedural Justice: A Dialogic Approach to Legitimacy in Criminal Justice*, 102 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 119 (2013).....15

Ass’n of State Corr. Adm’rs & Liman Ctr. for Pub. Interest L. at Yale L. Sch., *Reforming Restrictive Housing: The 2018 ASCA-Liman Nationwide Survey of Time-in-Cell* (2018) 10, 11, 12

Bruce Arrigo & Jennifer Bullock, *The Psychological Effects of Solitary Confinement on Prisoners in Supermax Units: Reviewing What We Know and What Should Change*, 526 INT. J. OFFENDER THER. COMP. CRIMINOL. 22 - 40 (2007).....6

California Dept. Corr. & Rehab., *Vision, Mission, Values, and Goals* (2020)7

California Legislative Analysis Office, *Improving In-Prison Rehabilitation Programs*, December 6, 2017.....9

Chad Briggs, Jody Sundt & Thomas Castellano, *The Effect of Supermaximum Security Prisons on Aggregate Levels of Institutional Violence*, 41 CRIMINOLOGY 1341-1376 (2003)8

Craig Haney, *Infamous Punishment: The Psychological Consequences of Isolation*, 8 NAT’L PRISON PROJECT J. 1 (1993).....4

Craig Haney, *Restricting the Use of Solitary Confinement*, 1 ANN. REV. CRIMINOLOGY 285 (2018)4, 6

David Bierie, *Procedural Justice and Prison Violence: Examining Complaints Among Federal Inmates (2000–2007)*, 19 PSYCHOLOGY, PUBLIC POLICY, AND LAW 15-23 (2013).....18

Fatos Kaba et al., *Solitary Confinement and Risk of Self-Harm Among Jail Inmates*, AMERICAN JOURNAL OF PUBLIC HEALTH 104, 3 (2014)5

Ian Brunton-Smith & Daniel J. McCarthy, *Prison Legitimacy and Procedural Fairness: A Multilevel Examination of Prisoners in England and Wales*, 33 JUSTICE QUARTERLY 1029-1054 (2015) 15, 16

Jay Farbstein & Associates, Inc. & Richard Wener, *A Comparison of “Direct” and “Indirect” Supervision Correctional Facilities - Final Report*, NAT’L INST. OF CORR. - PRISON DIVISION, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE (2006).....9

Jennifer Fifield, *Many States Face Dire Shortage of Prison Guards*, Pew (March 1, 2016).....18

Jonathan Jackson et al., *Legitimacy and Procedural Justice in Prisons*, PRISON SERVICE JOURNAL (2010)17

Karen Lahm, *Inmate-on-Inmate Assault: A Multilevel Examination of Prison Violence*, 35 CRIMINAL JUSTICE & BEHAVIOR 120-137 (2008).....16

Keramet Reiter et al., *Psychological Distress in Solitary Confinement: Symptoms, Severity, and Prevalence in the United States, 2017–2018*, AMERICAN JOURNAL OF PUBLIC HEALTH 110, 56 (2020).....5

Lois Davis et al., *Evaluating the Effectiveness of Correctional Education*, BUR. OF JUST. ASS’T (Aug. 22, 2013).....7

Melvina Sumter, *The Correctional Work Force Faces Challenges in the 21st Century*, American Correctional Association (Aug. 2018).....18

Michael D. Reisig & Gorazd Mesko, *Procedural Justice, Legitimacy, and Prisoner Misconduct*, 15 PSYCHOLOGY, CRIME & LAW 41-59 (2009).....15

National Institute of Justice, *Administrative Segregation in U.S. Prisons: Restrictive Housing in the U.S. Issues, Challenges, and Future Directions* (2016)8

Paul Gendreau, et al., *Changes in EEG Alpha Frequency and Evoked Response Latency During Solitary Confinement*, JOURNAL OF ABNORMAL PSYCHOLOGY 79, 57-58 (1972)6

Richard Sparks & Anthony Bottoms, *Legitimacy and Order in Prisons*, 46 THE BRITISH JOURNAL OF SOCIOLOGY 45, 60 (1995).....17

Ryan Labrecque & Paula Smith, *Reducing Institutional Disorder: Using the Inmate Risk Assessment for Segregation Placement to Triage Treatment Services at the Front End of Prison Sentences*, 25 CRIME & DELINQUENCY 3 (2019).....8

Stanford Univ. Human Rights in Trauma Mental Health Lab, *Mental Health Consequences Following Release from Long-Term Solitary Confinement in California: Consultative Report Prepared for the Center for Constitutional Rights* 15-25 (2017),
<https://handacenter.stanford.edu/sites/default/files/publications>5

Stuart Grassian, *Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement*, 22 WASH. U.J. L. & POL'Y 325 (2006).....6

U.S. Dept' of Justice, *Reports and Recommendations Concerning the Use of Restricted Housing, Executive Summary* (Jan. 2016)12
